were completed at the beginning of the earliest period presented.

• For all reporting periods presented before the date of initial application, the Company does not disclose the amount of
consideration allocated to the remaining performance obligations nor an explanation of when the Company expects to
recognize that amount as revenue.

The following tables show the impact of the initial application of IFRS 15 on the Company’s financial statements for each
individual line item affected.  Line items that were not affected by the change have not been included.  As a result, the
sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.  As permitted under the transitional
rules, the impact on the current period is not disclosed.

KANE BIOTECH INC.
Notes to the Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

7

3.  Significant accounting policies (continued):

December 31, 2017
(previously stated)

 Adjustment
(note 4)

December 31, 2017
(restated)

Statement of Financial Position
Current liabilities:

Deferred license revenue - current -$   67,073$   67,073$
Total current liabilities 659,035   67,073   726,108

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred license revenue -   547,758   547,758

Deficit (20,053,021)   (614,831)   (20,667,852)

Total liabilities and equity (deficit) 3,397,087$   -$   3,397,087$

December 31, 2017
(previously stated)

 Adjustment
(note 4)

December 31, 2017
(restated)

Statement of Comprehensive Loss
Revenue

License 670,725$   (614,831)$   55,894$

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period (2,786,174)$   (614,831)$   (3,401,006)$
Basic and diluted loss per share for the period (0.05)$   (0.01)$   (0.06)$

December 31, 2017
(previously stated)

 Adjustment
(note 4)

December 31, 2017
(restated)

Statement of Changes in Equity (Deficit)

Deficit Balance December 31, 2017 (20,053,021)$   (614,831)$   (20,667,852)$

December 31, 2017
(previously stated)

 Adjustment
(note 4)

December 31, 2017
(restated)

Statement of Cash Flows
Cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities:

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period (2,786,174)$   (614,831)$   (3,401,006)$
Deferred license revenue -   614,831$   614,831$

Cash used in operating activities 2,015,756   -   2,015,756

Cash, end of period 1,975,723$   -$   1,975,723$

KANE BIOTECH INC.
Notes to the Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

8

3.  Significant accounting policies (continued):

The Company has consistently applied accounting policies in accordance with IFRS 15 to all periods presented in these